

No. 21-984

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.;
HELIX WELL OPS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. HEWITT,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
MASSACHUSETTS NURSES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NICHOLAS D. WANGER
Counsel of Record
McDONALD LAMOND CANZONERI
352 Turnpike Road, Suite 210
Southborough, Massachusetts 01772
(508) 485-6600
nwanger@masslaborlawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

315500



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Hewitt Is Not Exempt Pursuant To The Clear Text Of The HCE Regulation	3
II. Petitioners’ Brief Fundamentally Misunderstands The Apparent Purpose of The FLSA	8
III. Petitioners’ Expansive Interpretation Of The HCE Exemption Would Negatively Impact Both The Nursing Profession And Public Health.....	14
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<u>Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc.</u> , 15 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<u>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</u> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	11
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
29 C.F.R. § 541.301(e)(2)	16
29 C.F.R. § 541.601	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.602	4, 5
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)	3
29 C.F.R. § 541.604	1, 4, 5, 6
American Association of Colleges of Nursing, <u>Nursing Shortage</u>	24
American Nursing Association, <u>ANA Urges US</u> <u>Department of Health and Human Services to</u> <u>Declare Nurse Staffing Shortage a National</u> <u>Crisis</u>	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Amy Witkoski Stimpfel, Douglas M. Sloane, Linda H. Aiken, <u>The Longer The Shifts For Hospital Nurses, The Higher The Levels Of Burnout And Patient Dissatisfaction</u> , Health Aff (Millwood) (2012)	20, 21
Ann P. Bartel, Nancy D. Beaulieu, Ciaran S. Phibbs, Patricia W. Stone, <u>Human Capital and Productivity in a Team Environment: Evidence from the Healthcare Sector</u> , American Economic Journal: Applied Economics, 231 (April 2014)	19
Carol Proper, John Van Reenen, <u>Can Pay Regulation Kill? Panel Data Evidence on the Effect of Labor Markets on Hospital Performance</u> , 118 Journal of Political Economy 222 (2010)	18
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions. for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (April 23, 2004)	6, 7, 8
H.R.Rep. No. 93-913 (1974)	11
Herbert Applebaum, <u>The American Work Ethic and the Changing Workforce: An Historical Perspective</u> 168 (1998)	12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Howard D. Samuel, <u>Troubled passage: the labor movement and the Fair Labor Standards Act</u> , 123 Monthly Labor Review 32 (2000)	9
John F. Manning, <u>Textualism and Legislative Intent</u> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 419 (2005)	9
John S. Forsythe, <u>Legislative History Of The Fair Labor Standards Act</u> , 6 LCP 464 (1939)	9, 12
Linda H. Aiken, PhD, RN, Sean P. Clarke, PhD, RN, Douglas M. Sloane, PhD, Julie Sochalski, PhD, RN, Jeffrey H. MD, PhD, <u>Hospital Nurse Staffing and Patient Mortality, Nurse Burnout, and Job Dissatisfaction</u> , 288 JAMA 1987 (2002)	15, 23
Massachusetts Nurses Association, <u>Massachusetts Nurses Warn of Rapidly Deteriorating Patient Care Quality and Widespread Unsafe Conditions as they Call for Improvements to Staffing, Pay and Benefits in Latest ‘State of Nursing’ Survey Released for National Nurses Week</u>	17, 23
Philip L. Rones, Randy Ilg & Jennifer M. Gardner, <u>Trends in Hours of Work Since the Mid-1970s</u> , 120 Monthly Lab. Rev. 3 (April 1997)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Phyllis Moen, <u>The time-squeeze: Is the increase in working time due to employer demands or employee preferences?</u> , 44 <i>American Behavior Scientist</i> 1115 (2001).....	14
President Woodrow Wilson, Aug. 29, 1916, endorsing the Adamson Act. Arthur S. Link, ed., <i>The Papers of Woodrow Wilson</i> , vol. 38 (Princeton 1982).....	11
Robert L. Kane, MD, Tatyana A. Shamliyan, MD, MS, Christine Mueller, PHD, RN, Sue Duval, PhD, Timothy J Wilt, MD, MPH, <u>The Association of Registered Nurse Staffing Levels and Patient Outcomes</u> , 45 <i>Medical Care</i> 1195 (2007).....	22
Robert Whaples, <u>Winning the Eight-Hour Day, 1909–1919</u> , 50(2) <i>The Journal of Economic History</i> 393 (1990).....	10
Scott D. Miller, <u>Revitalizing the FLSA</u> , 19 <i>Hoftra Lab & Empl L.J</i> 1 (2001).....	10
Scott D. Miller, <u>Work/Life Balance and The White-Collar Employee Under The FLSA</u> , 7 <i>Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J.</i> 5 (2003).... <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook: Registered Nurses</i>	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Surgeon General, <u>Addressing Health Worker Burnout</u> (2022)	24
Virginia Smith Major, Katherine J. Klein, and Mark G. Ehrhart, <u>Work Time, Work Interference With Family, and Psychological Distress</u> , 87 <i>Journal of Applied Psychology</i> 427 (2002).....	14
